-

Decision No. 91210 JUN 17 1980 @RU@E}BNA& |

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILIZIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application )
0f CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER )
COMPAYY for an order authorizing ) Application No. $923C
it to inecrease its rates for water) (Filed@ October 24, 1979)
service in its Village District. )
NCI No. 74. )

)

Lenard G. Weiss, Attorney at Law,
foxr applicant.

Ellen Ld&Vine, Attorney at Law,
and A. V. Garde, for the Comnission
staff.

o2iXxz1Q

California-American Water Company (Cal-Am) sechs authority
o increase rates for water service in its Village District (Village)
to produce annual revenue increases of $355,200 (or 10.66 pexcent)
in 1980 and an additional $282,900 (or 7.82 percent) in 1931. The
Comnmission staff recommends that rates be sct for a three-vear
period in Xeeping with this Commission's notice to Class "A" water
companies that a district of a water utility will not file for a
general rate increase nore often than once in threé years. ’




A.59238 ALJ/EA

After due notice, public hearings were held before
Administrative Law Judge B. Patrick in Los Angeles on February 26
and 27, 1980, and the matter was submitted on March 25, 1980 uvon
receipt of coneurrent briefs.

Testimony was presented on behalf of Cal-Anm by its
treasurer-vice president of finance, Robert . Bruce, and by
a consulting engineer, John Housiaux, and on bchalf of the Con-
mission staff by Financial Examiner Terzy R. Mowrey and by
utilities enginecers A. V. Garde, David K. Fulkutome, and Donald Yep.

Althouch no customers testified at the hearing, five
menbers of the public attended an informal mecting where »oth
utility and Comnission staff members were present Lo answer

questions from the public regarding the rate increase applica-
tion. The meeting was held in Thousand Oaks on Thursday,

December 6, 1979, at 7:00 ».m. Notice was given to all custonmers
throuch a bill insert and news releasecs to the local newspaper and

radio station. Questions raised by the publie included: (1) reduction
of water pressure to 55 psi for 10 customers following the dis-
continuance ¢f a HoOSter PUMP as an energy saving neasure;
(2) reduced rates for senior citizens; and (3) inability of the
utility to use ground water to supplement purchased water. There
were neo complaints regarding service.
Issues

The two major issues addressed at the hearing werxe:
(1) what is a fair and reasonable rate of return for Cal-Am, and
(2) what is a fair and reasonable estimate of normalized water
consunption per customer for calculating test year operating
revenues. ‘




A.59238 ALJ/EA

Other issues raised dy Cal-Am are: (1) <the
staff's deletion of dues for the local Chamdber of Commerce, and
(2) the staff's recommendation that "any costs of upgrading the
fire protection service should net be borne by ratepayers®.
Service Area and Water Svstem

Cal=Am, a California corporation, is a wholly owmned
subsidiary of the American Water Works Company, Inc. of Wilmington,
Delaware, and operates public utility water systems in portions of
the counties of San Diego, Los Angeles, Ventura, and Monterev.

Village provides public utility water service to about
14,000 customers in an ared of approximately 20 square miles,
located in the Concjo Valley of southern Ventura County: (a) in

and adjacent o the unincorporated community of Newbury Pari:
() a portion of, and territory contiguous to, the city of Thousand

Qaks: and (c) a small area adjacent ¢o the city of Camarillo knova
as "Country Club". Elevations serxrved vary £rom 300' <o 1,050' above
sea level. All water is purchased £rom Calleguas Municipal Water
District (Calleguas), 2 member agency of the Metropolitan ¥Water
District of Southern California. Villace receives water £ron
Calleguas through 12 separate connections throuchout its service
arca.

Present Onerations

The testimony related to the efficiency of systen
operations and gquality of service is summarized below.
Conservation
The staff's report (Exhibit 12) states that Cal-Am has
cggtinued its program to promote water conservation and has
prepared a very innovative program to educate the public regarding
the need for water conservation.




A.59238 ALJ/EA ks

Cal=An's witngss, John Housiawr, testified that the
city of Thousand Oaks adopted an ordinance (Exhibit 21) thas
mandates the use of mechanical suppression devices (low=£lush
toilets, low=-usce shower heads, ete.) for all new and remodeled
housing. He stated that because this is a rapidly developing service
areca, the ordinance has had an impact on 20 percent of Cal~Am's
present customers.

Unaccounted=For Water

In order to reduce rathes high unaccounted-£forx water
percentages recorxded for several vears, Village undertook 2
procram of leak detection and testing of all large meters. This
resulsed in a 4 percent recorded figqure for 1979. Cal-iAm
belioves it can maintain this perceentage and stipulates to its

use for computing test year expenses. Since Village purchases
all water at a relatively hi¢h price, this program will benefit
all customers in general.

Pumw Efficiency

Seven of the cight large booster pumps in the Village
service area were tested. The tests showed that three »unps
vere in the "excellent ¢fficiency" range, twe were in the "fair
cfficieney” range, and two were in the "low efficiency” range.
One pump could not be tested because the piping arrangement in
the station does not permit testing. Cal-Am has since overhauled
the two pumps in the "fair efficiency” range. The stalff recomnends
that Cal-An improve the cfficiency of the two pumps which are
in the “low efficiency" range (Los Rodbles No. 1 and No. 2) and
nake the necessary piping changes to test the last of eight units
(Mayfield No. l). We will require Cal-Am to follow throuch with
the staff's recommendations.




A.59238 ALS/EA /ks o+

Lseoner complaints
nade cithe : “lseri ; the Commission!

Consumer Affairs Branch are resolved in a saticfactory manner. The
number ¢f complaints is relatively small and they generally involve\//
disputed charges or water leaks.

Conclusions

Raced on the evidenece, we conclude ze water
in an efficient manner and custonm
fcod level of service. Management's zopr

Cal-Am's present tariffs fLor this district consicse
of schedules for zemeral metered service, public fire hydrant

service, golf courses, orivate fire protection, and comstrucctionm.
Cal=-An proposes to incredase its zate for ceneral

netered serxvice. The following Table I presents 2 comparisoez

of Cal-am's present and proposed ¢genceral mesered sexvice

rates along with those autiorized herein.

CEAST




TABLE 1

VILLAGE DISTRICT
COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES
GENFRAL METERED SERVICE -~ SCHEDULE NO, V-1

*%k . *kk
* Proposed Rates Adopted Rates
Pregent Rates 1980 1981 1980 19381 1987

——

Service Charge
For 579 x §74-1nch meter sesvons . $

For 3,&'1“Ch meter sseveoe . .

For l'inCh meter [ A EEE NN . .

For 1'1/2'1“Ch meter ses0nes .90
For 2-inch meter ccevees : 13,35
For 3-inch meter seevces . 24.70
For 4’1n0h meter cesveee 33.60
For 6-Inch meter cesvven 55.80

SU/3W LTV §E26S°Y

For 8-inch meter csvevees 82.95

For 10=-inch meter viavens 102,70
For 12-inch meter cseavecs 116.70

Quantity Rates
- cu.rt., per 100 cu.ft,

. 0.3

300-400 Cunft., per 100 Ccu, ft. . 0 3
400-500 cu,ft., per 100 cu,ft, . 0.4

~ gver 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.484 0.4

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered service.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the
charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used
during the month.

S
5

86

*From Tariff Sheet 1281-W, effective July 1, 1979.

**Exhibit 1,

*kkRe€lects Pire Protection Revenue Loss Surcharge, Tavi€f Sheet 1319-W,
dated Januvary 1, 1980,




A.59222 ALg/za/ks *

this district, an average commercial (busziness and

ustomer will use adbout 25 Cef (aundreds of cubic
enta., The following Table II presents a comparison
charzes for an average commercial customer with a

h meter under present rates, Cal-An's propesced

.

tes au Ho ized her

Conmarison of lon

Averace Commercial Cus+omer (™
Usine 25 Cc‘

At Cal-im's Proposed Rates #
amount of Iﬂcrease .,
, 15.3%

% Increase
16.55

.62
2.8% 3.5%

s
Auvthorized Rates
Amount of Increase
% Increase

*Includes Fire Protection Revenue Loss
Surcharge of $0.44 for a 5/8" x 3/4"
meter (Cormission Resolution No. L-213).

#Excludes surcharge.




A.59238 ALJ/EA

RATE CF RETURN

General

Cal-An has filed this and fouré/ other applications
for rate relief in five of the six individual districts served
by the company. In this proceceding we will consider one rate
of return for all five districts.

The following tabulation sets forth a summary of the
respective rates of return requested by Cal-Am and recomnmended
by the Commission staff. The staff-recommended rate of return
coincides with its recommendation which was found reasonadle
by the Comnmission in Cal-Am's last rate proceeding for Coronado
District in D.90925 dated October 23, 1979.

Recomnended Rate of Return

: Capital : Cost Weighted
Commonent : Ratios : Factors Cost
Cal=An

Long=Term Debt 48.38% 8.62% 4.17%
Common Equity 51.62 13.50 6.97

Total

[
o
[

fo
2

taft
Long=-Term Debt 47.10 8.73
Common Equity 52.90 11l.25

Total

[

o wndH
. 1

O |y

[ 00 LV

2

Cal-Am's Position

Cal-Am believes that a 13.50 percent return on its
adjusted common equity is a necessary, justified, and reasonable
return to its common shareholder. This is particularly so given

Cal=-An's very poor financial history and inability to come even

1/ Monterey A.58850 filed May &, 1979.
Baldwin Hills A.59418 *  February 4, 1980.
Duarte A_.59419 " " "
. San Marino A..59420 " " "




A.59238 ALS/ZA /ks w

close to earning its previously allowed rates ¢£ r *u:n given the
realities of fodav's rapid a=nd continuing inflation and escalatin
interest rates, given Cal-Ax's Commission-imposed (50 pe:cent)
deb:-éqpi:y ratio, and, fizally and perhaps most importantly, givez
the :#tes 0L retusn recently allowed by this Commission o comparadle
Califormia Class "A" water utilities. '

Cal-Am takes exception to the stafli's assertion that 0
changé is negessary in the staff's rate of return recommendation
=ade by witness Mowrey in August 1979 in i4ts Coronado proceeding.
Cal-Am argues that by the time a decision is issued iz this pro-
ceeding, rapid chamges in the economy will have taken place.
Reference is' made to staff Exhibit 14, Table 1, which shows a climd
in the prizZe interest rate Zzom 11.5 percent in Decexmber 1976
15.5 perceat one vear later. Cal-aAnm poiznts out that the prixe
interest ra%e now is in excess ¢of 18 perxcent and predicted to go

over 20 percent ¢his vear (which has since briefly occurred, followed/
by a substcantial de¢line in that rate).

Finally, Cal-dm azgues that: (1) <he obvious impact of
reculatozy lag should not be totally ignored: (2) despite its dismal
financial returns, Cal-An's shareholders have injected large sums of
new capital into operating plant and the company has an excellent

rvice record, which facts should be reflected positively in rate
of return, just as they would be :eflected negatively if the facts
were reversed; and (3) as an absolute zminimum, they seek treatment v//
no worse than accorded Del Este Water Company.

£aff'e Dosition

The staff contends that Cal-Anm's capital structure is a
sicnificant consideration underlying its recommendation. 3otk Cal-
Am's estizmates and the stafl's estimate show that the equity portion
comprises over 50 percent of trhe capital structure. In light of

2/ D.91120 cated Decembexr 12, 1979. The Commiss;on found a rate
0f returz on rate base of 11.40 percent producing a retur: ‘on
common equity of 13.00 percent ea,onable.




A.59238 ALJ/EA

thic debt~cquity ratio, the staff then evaluated the risk to the
sharcholder in investine in a company such as Cal-An., The staff,

in pacticular, relied on Comnission decisions vhich recognize that
the areater the anount of eguity in the capital structure, the
lesser degree of risk there is to the investor. This is simply
because the investor is assured that if sufficient earnings arc
available to pay a return, then the lower the interest expense the
grecter the amount of funds will then remain <o pay the cquity
investor. The staff argues that for those companiecs which had
more eguity than debt in their capital structure, the Commiscion
authorized a lower rate of return on equity than for those companic
where the ¢onverse was true. This is illustrated iz the f£ollowine

cabulation based on Exhibit 14, Table II, for 1979.

Groun I « loze Than S0% Eouiser

Rate of Return Return
on serad =
Commany Ta<e Base - i Leraieer

Jaclkson Water Works 2.10% 10.235%

Park Water Company 2.20 10.25
Azusa Vallev Wazer Company 10.35 12.54

Average .78% 11.00%

ke

Groun Il = n SOM polys

California Water Scrvice Company 10.0C2%
San Gabriel Valley Water Company 9.87

Averace 9.£3%

The staff points out that for the above two grounds <1
average rate of return on rate basc is about the same, i.e., 9.0
percent, whereas the average return on egquity is lower for Group I -
utilities which have more than 50 perceant eguity, and converscly
higher for Group II - utilities which have less than 50 percent
equity.




A.59238 ALJ/EA /ks

The staff disagrees with Cal-Am's assertions that its
requested rate of return is reasonable considering the Commission's
allowed returns on equity for: (1) Southern California Water
Company, (2) California Water Service Company, (3) San Jose Water
Works Company, and (4) Del Este Water Company.

The staff points out that, significantly, the ‘;ret three
utilities cited all have equity ratios of less than 50 percent.
Turning to the fourth utility cited, Del Este Water Company, not-
withstancing its greater than 50 percent cquity factor, the stafs
subnits there were special circumstances which the Commission
recognized and conseguently authorized a rate of return hicher than
generally allowed so that Del Este Water Company could obtain addi-
tional debt financing. This situation does not apply to Cal-An.

Finally, the staff argues that:

l. Cal=-Anm could apply to the Commission to have the restric-
tion on its capital structure imposed by D.86249 dated August 17,
1976 removed, since Cal-Am has met the Commission's objectives
there is no longer any need for such a restriction.

2. 7The Comnmission must recognize that additional income
currently derived £from temporary investnents of the Sweetwater
District proceeds which has an impact on its carnings picture.. Notably,
Cal-Am's financial exhibits do not account for the additionmal
earnings which shareholders are receiving.

3. Cal-Am will have the ability to attract capital at a
reasonable rate under the staff's recommendation.

4. A rate of return should not be set to compensate for past
deficiencies.

.5. Cal-Am has previously failed to realize authorized
revenues primarily because of regulatory lag. This situation
will fortunately not continue because ¢f implementation ¢©f the
Commission's Regulatory Lag Plan.




A.59238 ALJ/EA /ks

Cal-Am'e Testinonv

Robert W. Bruce, vice president of £finance, treasurer,
and sccretary of Cal-Anm, testified that since its inception
Cal-An has carned a substandard rate of return,. He said that
carnings started a dramatic decline in 1974 and did not botton
out until 1977 when new rates came into effect for its seven
districts, some 27 months after thev £iled £or a ¢general ratce
increase (Exhibit 4). He further sestified that aZter the new
rates cane into cffect, the statewide droucht started and this
resulted in reduced water sales while expenses renained constant.
He stated that there was some recovery in 1972, followed by
additional recovery in 1979, resulting in a rate o0f return of
lecs than 4 pexcent on common cquity. He contrasted Cal-An's
earnings with a steady 9 to 10 percent return on common eguity
earned over the last 14 vears by threeg/ of the major waters
utilitics (E:hibit 4). He pointed out that Cal-An's book value
per share over the period 1966 throuch 1977 had only risen £rom
$102 to $111 per share, vhich represents an ingreasc of 2.2 percent
over a lé-vear period.

Regarding rate of return on rate base, Bruce testificd
that the company has not achieved the rate of return
authorized since new rates were effective in September 1976,
even allowing for the fact that 1977 was a substandard yecar for
all water utilities. He referred to0 a 33 percent gap (Exhidbit 6)
between realized and allowed rate of return for the period after
1976 and attributed the shortfall to revenue decline and inflation.
However, he did agree that the rate of rcturn (10.06 percent) on
rate basc allowed in the last proceedingﬂ/ was higher than that
allowed most other utilities.

3/ Southern California Water Company, California Water Service
Company, and San Josc Water Works Company.

4/ D.90925 dated October 23, 1979 -~ Coronado District.




A.59238 ALJ/EA/kS

Bruce stated that in 1976 the Commission ordercdé/
Cal-An to maintain a debt-cquity ratio of 50 perecent and the
reason for that was to force the parent, American Waterworks,
to inject eguity into the California systems. He disagreed
with the staff's recommendation that an 11.25 percent rate of
return on equity is adeguate because of the asserted reduced
risk in such a capital structure. He pointed out that not-
withstanding this capital structure and the staff's assertions,
there is no assurance the shareholders will receive any return
as demonstrated by the fact that Cal-Am's shareholders did not
receive any dividends for a period in excess of three years
(September 1975 through December 1978) f£or their investment
of $27 million. He added that dividends paid out fron
Decenbexr 1978 through 1979 were almost wholly attributable
to interest income on the proceeds of the Sweetwater Districe
condennation. However, he did agrec that if Cal-An could carn
the return on common equity recommended by the staff, then the
return would compare favorably with other major water utilities.

Bruce testified that if it were necessary for Cal-an
€0 go into the bond market, it would not be possible to sell
any boads because Cal-An's f£irst mortgage bond indenture holder,
Pacific Mutual, regquires coverage to De 1.75 times interest
carned after issuance of any additional first mortgage bonds.

5/ D.86249 dated August 17, 1976, Ordering Paragraph 4, mimeo.
page 36:

“4. Until further order of the Commission, California-
American Water Company shall maintain a capital structure
in which long-term borrowings £rom non-affiliates shall
not represent more than 50 percent of its total capital
structure.”




A.59238 ALJ/EA /ks

He said that in only one of the last 10 years has Cal-Am had an
interest coverage in excess of l1.75. He attributed the low

times interest coverage to Cal-An's inability to generate adegquate
utility operating income. He referred to a letter dated July 22,
1977 from Pacific Mutual to P. L. Boneystecle of the Commission’s
Finance Division (Exhibit 7), which set forth Pacific Mutuwal's
concerns for Cal-Am's financial straits. When asked t¢ explain
why Pacific Mutual has not expressed further concerns since 1977,
Bruce pointed out that Cal-Am now has $10 million cash in the
bank from the procecds of the condemnation of its Sweetwater
District.

Turning to the events vhich followed the forced
condemnation and sale of its Sweetwater District in 1977, Bruce
stated that Cal-Am reccived approximately $19 million cash as
compensation. With this money Cal-Am retired its most expensive
debt issues and committed $7 million of the proceeds to installa-
tion of plant in the California-American system. He pointed ou:
that the Commissioné/ ordered Cal-An to install $3.5 million in
facilities in Monterey which was accomplished and, in addition,
Cal-An spent $1 million on major improvements in its other
Cistricts, approximately half of which was spent in Village.

He said that at the present time Cal-Am proposcéd to install
four new wells and a treatment plant on the Monterey peninsula
at a cost of $2.5 million.

6/ D.86807 dated January 5, 1977 and D.87421 dated June 7, 1977
in €.9530.




A.59232 ALJ/EA /ks

Staff's Testinony

The staff's position on the cost of capital and
recomnmended rate of return was prescented by Financial Examiner
Terry R. Mowrey. He recommends an earnings allowance on common
equity for test years 1980 and 1981 of 11.25 percent which on
the staff's adopted capital structurc produces a rate of return
of 10.06 percent, or 1.06 percent below the 1l1.l14 percent rate
of return regquested by Cal-Am. His recommendation, while the
same as last allowed by the Commission in D.90925 dated October 23,
1979 for Coromado District, is based upon an updated analysis.

In arriving at his recommendation stafif witness Nowzey
was quided by the traditional standards set forth by U.S. Supreme
Court decisions qnd vrior decisions of this Commission, which
he sumnarizes as.follows:

The return to the cguity holders should be
comnensurate with the returns on investments
in other enterprises having similar risks.

The return should be sufficient to enable the
utility to attract capital at reasonable rates
and to assure confidence in the utility'’s finan-
cial integrity.

The return should balance the interests of both
+he investors and consuners.

Additional factors which he considered in arriving at his
recommendation on common egquity are:

Cal=Am is a reculated public utility engaged

in a dusiness which affects the public interest
and it must provide its services at reasonabdle
rates.

Rates must give consideration to both consuner
as well as investor interests.

Interest coverage requirements.
Cal-An's recorded ecarnings cxperience.

Income from other sources - primarily Sweet-
water District condemnation.

Cal=Am's capital structure and financial
history.




A.59238 ALJI/EA/kS

The staff's exhibit on the cost of capital (Exhibit 14)
includes 12 tabulations setting forth statistics on Cal-Ax's
common stock for the period 1969 through 1978, estimated capital
structure at year-cend 1980, prime interest and discount rates
from October 1976 through December 1979, estimated cffective
interest rate as of year-end 1980, comparative reported earnings
on average total capital and data relating to average net plant
investnent for regional anéd California Class "A" water utilities,
rates of return recently authorized for Class “"A" water utilitices
by this Commission, the rates of return on comnmon cguity, and
the stafi-recommended rate of return and capital structure.

Staff witness Movwrey contends his recommendation reflects
a dDroad cross section of rates of return for Class "AY water
utilitics recently authorized by the Commission, takes into
account the higher cquity ratio in applicant's projected capital
structure (viz. 52.9 pereent versus less than 42 percent for
California Water Service Conmpany, San Jose Water Works, and
Southern California Water Commany), and is consonant with little
or no need for outside finmancing. He testified that Cal-An's
capital structure has remained fairly constant due to lack of
external £inancing and closcly approximates the ratios found
reasonable for Cal-Anm in D.90925 - Coronadeo District dated
October 23, 1979, utilizing a 1980 test year. He emphasizes
that Cal-Anm plang neo outside £imancing in the near future and
the only movenent in the cquity rate of return would come about
because of amortization of the utility plant adjustmcntz/ and
the further retirement of certain debt outstanding. In his
opinion this movement would not affect the risk to the equity
holder and, therefore, would not cause him to recommend any
change in the rate of return found reasonablce in Cal-Am's last

7/ D.70418 (65 CPUC 281 at 286) -~ rate treatnent of purchase price
in excess of original cost less depreciation.




A.59238 ALJ/EA /ks

proceeding. He further testified that if Cal-Anm would earn the
staff-recommended rate of return, it could meet any interest
requirenent needed for future financing and its earnings would be
comparable to the three major uwtilities cited above.

In contrast to Cal-An's witness, Mowrey believes that
the hicher the egquity investment, the less risk to the equity
holder. He points out that with more leverage in the capital
structure, that is mnore debt, certain pavments have to be nade
on the debt before the equity holder can receive any dividends:
therefore, there is more risk to the equity holder. He disagrees
with Cal-Amn's contention that the above philosophy penalizes
Cal-An because it is reguired by the Commission to have 2 50-50
debrt-cquity ratio.

Movrey agrees that Cal-Anm's earnings in the past have
been poor but believes the past cannot be made up for. He is
sure his recommendation is fair and recasonable going forward
into the future. He emphaszizes that in 2 rate of return regom-
mendation he would not attemdt to make up for the past. He
believes a rate of return recommendation is a statement of
capital cost and not a catchall for deficiencies in other areas.

He further agrees that Cal-Am's times interest coverage
since 1970 never exceeded the 1.75 minimum regquircd by Cal-Anm's
indenture holder. However, he points out that if Cal-An decs
achieve the rate of return he recommends, this cguates to a 2.5
times interest coverage which in his opinion is reasonable to
attract capital if Cal-Am should have the need.

-
-




A.59238 ALJ/EA /ks

Turning to the question of requlatory lag and the
impact on Cal-Am, Supervising Enginecr A. V. Garde testified
that the staff made an analysis to determine why Village was
not earning the authorized rate of return. He said that rates
for Village based on test year 1975 went into effect in
September 1976/ and remained in cffect through June 1978.
Then, in Cal-An's noxt rate proceeding, new rates based on a
1977 test year did not go into effect until the end of June
1978.2/ staff studies (Exhibit 26) confirm that if the razes
had been effective at the commencenent of the test years, Cal-An
would have achieved its authorized rate of return. He agreced
that Cal=Am was never given the opportunity to carn the
authorized rate of return because of regulatory lag. He
believes that for the future, with the Regulatory Lag Plan
in operation, Cal-Anm should earn the authorized rate of return.
Discussion

The record is clear that Cal-Am's carnings in the past
have been poor compared to other Class "A" water utilities and
one reason is that Cal-Am has been the victim of regulatory lag.
This is unfortunate, but we have to agree with the staff witness
that a rate ¢of return recomnmencdation is a statement of capital
cost for the future and not a catchall for deficiencies in other
areas. We believe the newly instituted Regulatory Lag Progranm
for Water Utilities, which provides for the introduction of a
utility's new authorized rates at the commencement of the test
year, will provide Cal-Am with the opportunity to earn its
guthorized rate of return for the test years.

8/ D.86249 dated August 17, 1976.
9/ D.88876 dated May 31, 1978.




A.59238 ALS/ZA/ks *

The record also shows that:
1. Cal-Am is providing a good level of service to its

custoners.
2. Cal-Am has an active conservation Drogran.

oy my ke

4. Cal-Am has recently invested $4.5 million in plant
improvenents. -

3. Cal-An is operating its pumping ecuipment efficiently.

5. Cal=An is committed to spend $2.5 million for improve-
ments in its Monterey District.

. Cal-Am has no plans %o utilize outside financing im
the immediate f£uture; however, the rate of retusn we are adopting
in this proceeding will remain in effect for three vears and will
apply w0 five of Cal-dzm's i t:icts, and we cannot icnoTe the
possibility of Cal-An's having to resort to outside fimancing
sometizme during the three-vear period.

Ve believe all the akxove factors deserve recognition 1
- b=

and justify some increase in the authorized return on cCOmTOn equUity,
put not as nuch as reguested. Consecuently, we fiand a retura on
common equity of l1.50 percent is seasonable 4o vield a rate of
return of 10.19 percent developed as follows:

Adopted Rate 0f Return

, Capital Cost Welighted
Commonent Ratios Factors Cos®

Long=-Tez= Debt 47.10% - 8.73% 4.11%
Common EBeuity ' 52.90 11.50 6.08
Total 19%




A.59238 ALJ/EA /ks

Based on the subsequently adopted summary of earninzs,
the rate increase required to provide a 10.19 percent rate of
return for test year 1981 is $39, 700. No increase in rates for
1980 4is justified.

Artrition

Cal-Am has accepted as reasonable the staff's estimate
o< an annual operational attrition in the rate of return of 0.6
percent. No allowance is made for financial attrition. In %eedi
with our expectations that the districts of a Class "M\ vater
1tility not f£ile a general rate increase more often than once in
three years, we will authorize a s<ep increase for 1922 of
$69,500 to offset the 0.60 percent atirition rate. Cal-Am will
be reguired to file an advice letter with supportins workvapess
on or after November 15, 1981 to justify such an increace. Such
rates result in 2 better matchine of the consumers' interes:s

compared to setting a high initial rate which would vield the

adopted rate of return for a three-vear average. The supdlemental
filings we will reguire will pemmit further review of achieve?
rates of return,




A.59238 ALJ/EA

RESULTS OF OPERATION

With the exception of operating revenues, Cal-Am adopts
the staff's estimates which were based on later recorded data and
information which Cal-Am had furnished.

Operating Revenues

For purposes of computing operating revenues, Cal-An
accepts the staff's cstimate of customers for the test years but
disagrees with the staff's estimate of normalized average use per
customer.

Commercial Class Consumwntion

The dispute between Cal-Am and the staff centers around
the staff's normalized figures for consumption per customer being
higher than recorded for 1979 (305.2 vs. 295.7 Cef per customer)
and prior years th?ough 1977. Cal-Am's position was well summarized
by its counsel when he asked "...how does the company reach an

authorized rate of return when it can't get revenues based on its
experience?”

The following tabulation reflects recorded consumption
for 1979 and the test year estimates of Cal-Am and the staff.

Commercial Class - Residential and Business
Average Use Per Customer - Cef/Cust./Yr.

Average For
1979 Test Years 1980 and 1981
Recorded Cal-Am : Staff

295.7" 287.4 308.7

*Staff normalized figure is 305.2




A,59238 ALJ/EA

Cal-Am claims that it has suffercd in large part
because of poor revenue and consumption prognostications.
Cal-Am points out that no matter how reasonable the allowed
rate of return, an overly optimistic estimate ©f operating
revenues which makes it realistically impossible for Cal-An
ever to capitalize on that rate of return "opportunity” will
only continue the downward spiral in Cal-Am's cconomic health.

The staff reminds us that it is important to keep
in mind that test vear ratemaking for a water utility relies on
projections vhich are based on normalized consumption. Nor-

malized consumption is the average consumption per customer during
an average vear of temperature and rainfall. ©On a recorded basis
consunmption may be below averace in some years, thereby generating
less revenue to the company, while in other years consumption mav
be above average, thereby producing more revenue. Over 2 period
of time, however, revenues dalance, consistent with the test vear

concepts.

Cal=An's witness, John Housiaux, testified that his
estimate of normalized average annual consumption per customer
was derived by using the Modified Bean Nethod as prescribed in
Standard Practice U-25 in conjunction with the Statistical
Package Extended SPX Computer Program. He combined the con-
sunption of the Commercial Class (residential and business)
together with the Public Authority Class. He adjusted for
monthly rainfall and tenmperature. He added a Customer Density
Pactor based on number of customers per mile of main. The
result was then apportioned to the various classes on the basis
of the 197¢ water-usec analysis. '




A.59238 ALJ/EA

Cal-Am's witness, John Housiaux, further testified that
he included consumption for the Public Authority Class along with
residential and small business because it gave better mathematical
correlation. We have difficulty rationalizing this approach since
a residential customer does not consume water as much as a school
or hospital. Usage patterns are not similar. Also, temperature,
rainfall, or even a drought do not affect public authority and
residential customers the same way.

The staff too used the Modified Bean Method described in
Standard Practice U-25. Recorded data for the year 1977 was excluded
for the reason that it includes the effect of the 1977 drought-related
conservation. Since the staff used recorded data for 1974 Through
1979, elimination of 1977 data reduced the total historical experience
to £ive years. The staZff included two independent variables: time
and rainfall, not temperature. The staff made no separate adjustment
for conservation and claims the effect of conservation is inherent

in the data used which covers three pre-drought and two post=drought
years.

Staff witness A. V. Garde disagreed with Cal-Am's inclusion
of 1977 drought-vear data in the calculations. He testified that
an extraordinary drought year such as 1977 should not be given weight
in arriving at estimated consumption for ratemaking purposes because
it can unduly distort the development of an estimate of a normal
year's consumption for the future period rates are to be in effect.
He pointed out that the staff excluded 1977 data because the recorded
consunption in that year includes drought-related conservation and
does not reflect the usual relationship of higher consumption
reéulting from below normal rainfall. He further testified that
by using consumption data for the years following the drought, the
residual effects of the drought on consumption will be reflected in
an inmplicit way in the test year estimate.




A.59238 ALJ/EA/ks *

We do not have any difficulty with the staff's rationale
for exeluding 1977 data from the calculations, but we are concerned
that the s¢aff did use a minimal number of vears data (5), which
has a bias (3 to 2) in favour of pre-drought consumption
which does not fully reflect today's consumption ox use pattefns
resuleing from Growing conservation awarcness by customers.

The witnesses for Cal-Am and the staff are both well
qualified ané experienced experts in estimating water consumption.
However, it is apparent from the testimony that there is no
formula which will vield a precisc answer in eétimating test
vear water consumption. It is also apparent that the ModiZied
Bean Method, which worked reasonably well up to the time of the
1977 drouchs, should be used with some modification to reflect
residual conservation following the drought, impact of utility
conservation programs, changes in building codes, and growing
conservation awareness by customers.




. A.59238 ALJ/EA/ks *

After careful review of the evidence, we believe that the
1979 recoried normalized consumption will more closely approximate
Test yvear consumption; therefore, we will adopt 305 Ccf as reasonable
for average use per customer for the Commercial Class for the two -
test years. 1979 is the latest recorded year and it reflects the
comsumption Or use patifern resulting from A growing conservation
awareness by customers. Nommalizing 1979 recorded consumntion
variables produces an annual per customer consumption estimate }
reliable and r;flective of anticipated future conditions £or
rate-setting purposes. '

Indus<rial Class Consumption

For the Industrial Class, Cal-Am's and the stafi's
estimates of average use per customer Lor the test years are
2,200 and 3,452.5 Cef per customer per year, respectively.
Cal-Anm's estimate is hased on a graphical projection of recorded
results, whereas the staff's estimate is based on 2 regressional
analysis of normalized consumption. We believe that the last
vear's recorded data will more closely approximate test year

consumption and will adopt 3,200 Ccf per customer per year as
reasonable for average use per customer for the Industrial Class
for the Two Test years.




A.59238 ALJ/EA

Public Authority and Golf Course Consumption
The staff found Cal-An's estimate of consunmption ner
public authority customer reasonable. We agree.

For colf coursc consumption oer customer, the stafs
used the five~ycar average from 1972 to 1976 because the later
recorded data is unreliable duce to defective meters (which have

since been corrected). We will adopt the staff's estimate.
Dues and Donation:

Cal-Am disagreed with the staff's exclusion of $9C0
fronm generzl office cxpenses (Bxhibit 12). The adjustment covers
100 mercent of dues to the Chamber of Commerce and 30 percent of
ducs to the California Water Association (for political adwvocacy).
temberships in the Southern California Vater Usilities Acsociation

-

and the Association of California Water Agencics were included

in the staff's cstimates. We will adont the staff's adjustment

since it is ¢he law that dues and donations should be excluded
from operating cxpenses £or rate-fixing purposes; aowever, dues

in industrial orcanizations do not constitute dues or donations
vhich should be excluded £rom operating cxpenses.ég/ While
conceding the worthiness of the donees and benefits in goodwill
reaped by the utility, the Commission has observcdlé/ that:

"', . . Dues, donations and contributions,
if included as an expense for rate-making
Durposes, become an involuntary levy on
ratepayers, who, because of the monopolistic
nature of utility scrvice, are unable to
obtain service from another source and
thereby avoid such a levy. Ratepayers
should be encouraged to contribute directly
to worthy causes and not involuntarily
through an allowance in utility rates.
/Pacific/ should not be permitted to be
generous with ratepayers' money hut may
use its own funds in any lawiul manner.'”

10/ Southern California Edison Company (1973) 75 Cal PUC 641 at
©72.

11/ Pacifiec Tel. & Tel. Co. v Public Util. Com. (1965) 62 € 2¢
. 634 at 662, 44 Cal Rptr l.




A.59238 ALJ/EA /ks

Pire Hvdrant Acrecencnts

Cal-Am is concerned with the staff's recommendation
that *any costs of upgrading the fire protection service should
not be borne by ratepavers" (Exhibit 12, para. 16.2, ». 19).
The staff witness made it clear that the staff's purpose was %o
assurce that the fire districts, or "other sources”, but not the

-

ratepayers, would pav for such "upgraded" fire service. Cal-An's
only remaining concerns following that testimony are to define
"upgrading” and to be assured that Cal-Am (or any water utility)
can, in fact, decline a fire department or district request €0
"ungrade” fire service at Cal=An's own expense when all otaer
potential sources decline. <Cal-Am then wants to know if a

complaint is £iled with the Commission against the company,
will the company be in a position legitimately <o rely umon
the staff's position in this case, and, if so, whether the
issue disappears? We will address this issue when there is
a concrete case before us.

Asseably Bill No. 1653 prohibits, in the absence o a
written agreement, a water utility from charging £ire protection
agencies within its service territory £or any fees herctolore
collected in connection with the furnishing of fire protection
services. The Commission, by Resolution No. L-213 (dated
December 18, '1979), authorized water utilities to recover the
loss of fire protection revenues through a surcharge based on
the service charge or flat rate. Cal-Am is currently
recovering f£ire protection revenues through a surcharge in
¥illage (Advice Letter No. 198, effective January 28, 1980).
We will require the surcharge to be included in the General
Metered Service Charge beginning 1981. Cal-Am will continue
to notify customers of the surcharge for fire protectiom
through 1980 (Commission Resolution No. L-213).




A.59238 ALJ/EA/ks

Wace and Price Standards

By Resolution No. M-4704 dated January 30, 1979, the
Commission orxdered all utilities regquesting ceneral rate
increases to subnit an exhibit to show whether the requested
increase complies with the Voluntarv Wage and Price Standards
issued by the Council on Wage and Price Stabdility (COWPS). Cal-Am's
Exhibit 3 shows that (1) wage increases granted by it and (2) <he
reguested rate increases are within the established cuidelines.

The staff in its estimates had included wage increases
(including benefits) of 8.5 percent for 1980 and 8.2 percent for
1981. These increases were within the COWPS guidelines. Cal-Am
had informed the.staff that its employees were being paid con-
sideradbly lower wages than their counterparts in the water
utility industry and that the then ongoing negotiations with the
unions may result in wage increases well in excess of COWPS
guidelines. The staff had informed Cal-Am that in oxder for the
staff to include wage increases in excess of the COWPS guidelines
a waiver from the COWPS will be necessary. Cal-Am obtained such
a waiver from COWPS on February 14, 1980. Cal-Am has filed
Advice Letter No. 204 dated April 16, 1980 requesting that wage
increases of 10.0 percent for 1980 and 9.5 pexcent for 1981 be
considered for setting rates in this decision.

We will take notice of Advice Letter No. 204 and include
additional expenses of $17,100 for 1980 and $23,800 for 1981
in arriving at the adopted results of operation.

Summary of Earnings

Summarized on the following tables are the results of
operation derived from Cal-Am's Exhibit 23 and the staff's
Exhibit 12-A, both adjusted to reflect Southern California
Edtson Company's power rates in effect on February 3, 1980. 1In
addition,adopted and authorized rates are based on results of
operations which reflect Advice Letter No. 204 dated April 16,
1980 covering Cal-Am's latest negotiated wage increase effective
January 1, 1980, which comports with the Voluntary Wage and

Price Standards issued by COWPS.

=27 =




TABLE III
CALITORNIA~AMERICAN WATER COMPANY ~ VILLAGE DISTRICT
Estimated Results of Operation
Test Year 1980

Avthorized
Zresent Rates Rates

Acoptec  Acopted
Item Applicant Staff Results Results
wollars in Thousands)
(2) () (¢) (¢)

Operacing Revenues 53,268.0' §3,425.7 §$3,386.3 83,353.8

Operacting Expenses
Purchased Water 1,468.3 1,506.2 1,482.4
Purchnased Power . 34,5 35.7 35.2
Uncollectibles - 3.6 . 3.7
_ Other 0 & M 348.1 . 355.4
Local Franchises 49.0 . 50.8
Other A & G ' 209.2 .2 216.0
Gen. 0££, Prorated 161.3 163.4
Amortization of Losses 13.1 . 13.1
Subtoctal 2,287.1 . 2,320.0 2,219.4
Depreciation Expense 214.3 . 214.3 214.3
Taxes Other Than Income 102.8 . 103.6 103.6
CCFT @ 9.6% 34.2 . L2.4 39.3
TIT @ 46% 119.5 . 154.7 141.4
Total Oper. Exp. 2,757.9 2,858.8 2,835.0 2,818.0

H
=~
w o

L]

w

[ ) [ )
— wn
O O Wn Wwuv M
L T ) »
PO W E OGN P

e
L))

-

[
v
-

=]

Net Cperating Revenue 510.1 566.9 551.3 535.8 ‘//
Rate 3Base . 5,257.7 5,257.7 5,237.7 5,257.7
Rate of Retumn 9.70% 10.78% 10.497% 10.19%




A.59238 ALJ/ks

TABLE IV

CALIFORNIA~AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - VILLAGE DISTRICT
Estimated Results of Operation
Test Year 198l

Authorized
Present Rates Rates

Adopted  Adopted
Item Applicant Staff Results Results

(Dollars in Thousands)

(a) (b) (e) (¢)
Operating Revenues $3,472.0 $3,605.3 $3,564.5 $3,605.2

Operating Expenses

Purchased Water 1,564.2 1,586.7 1,562.0 1,562.0
Purchased Power 36.8 37.6 37.0 37.0
Uncollectibles 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.9
Other 0 & M 380.8 380.8 391.9 391.9
Local Franchises 52.1 54.0 53.5 54.1
Other A & G 226.7 226.7 235.9 235.9
Gen. Off. Prorated 174.3 174.2 176.4 176.4
Amorcization of Losses 13.1 13.1 13.1 13.1

Subtotal 2,451.8 2,477.0 2,473.7 2,474.3
Depreciation Expense 233.9 233.9 = 233.9 233.¢
Taxes Qther Than Income 117.8 117.8 119.1 119.1
CCFT @ 9.67% 34.5 44.8 41.1 44,9
TIT @ 467 120.0 165.0 148.9 165.1

Total Oper. Exp. 2,958.0 3,038.5 3,016.7 3,037.3

Ner Operating Revenue 514.0 566.8 547.8 566.9
Rate Base 5,563.3 5,563.3 5,563.3 5,563.3

Rate of Return 10.19% 9.85% 10.19%




LLY/ZNKs

Loz 1920

estinated rate

nd adopted 10.19
Staff witness
L estinmated rate of whOAt Pres oXe due €0
in trecatment of int : me taxes.
p-occcd_“ the staff used the estimate company

-

Cost for income tay ¢ - ™
“0 cach diz=rics on £ ¢k
The reason for <he change in method
of return in this
on tozal company : cure. Therdfore,
not recommending a rate : r the wvear 1920
recommending that when Village expericnces

which can hbe secovered shrough the 0£f5
oe reduccd by an a:pro:.ﬂate amount.
zhe recommendation and Villace
product of the difference it rate o
imated-adopted, Table IZI, column (c) and aushorized rase of
return foxr l9C2C, times net to gross muls 5 1920 adopted

s
sate Dase which is $32,500.
Qate Smread

The staff generally agrees with 4he precent rate stoucture
for General Meterned Service, whieh consists of a service charge
nd & two=block guantity te (0-500 anc over 500 cubic feet).

However, the staff recommends that:
’




A.59238 ALJS/EA /ks

1. The lifeline cuantity of 500 cubic feeot should be
reduced to 300 cubic feet. The changeover should be gradual
and should be done in a manner that no rate block gets a Qis-
Propvortionate increcase in rases.

2. Rates for lifeline should co up only after the overall
rate increase for the district exceeds 25 percent over the rates
in effcct on January 1, 1976. (The utility's current rates
exceed Januvary 1, 1976 rates by approximately 33 percent.)

Since Cal-Anm stipulates to the staff's rate design

recommendations and we £ind the recommendations reasonable, we
will adopt the staff's recommendations.




for roducing unaccounted-=Lfoxr water

Y

ad waser conservation in Village are comnmendadle.
The Village svsten is being operatcd in an e¢fficicent
manner and customers are receiving 2 § Lavel of sexvice.
3. The adonted estinmates of
envenses, and rate base forx the tes
anual fixed-rate decline of 0.60 percent in r
1982 Que %o operarional attrition reasonakly indicate the results
0f Cal-rm's onerations for 2 fusure.
rate of return of 10.19 perce
Dase for 1S and 1981 is rcasonable. Tihe related
11.50 percent. This rate of retumm 's adop:ed
aze District and will be adopted for the Monterey,
and San Merino Jistricts.
The adopted resulis of operation for test year 1980,
Tabdle III, column (e¢), show that present rates will y*e;d il
authorized rate of returm on a normalized basis and 7o cnange
need be made to present rates, except Sor cifsetitzbie increases
in expenses, Sor the year 1980.
6. 0Zfsestsanvle increases iz expenses Zor the year 1980
should ze reduced by $32,500 o weflec:t the <iffezence between
=evenues at preseat and autherized rates fox
test year 1930 (shown on Table III, columms (e) anc (2)).

Tae 2domzed results of operation for tect year 1231,
olum= (¢), show that 9n a normalized basis present
=0t allow Cal-Am to earm the authprized rate of
in increase of $39,700, or 1.1l percent,
che authorized rate of return for




A.59238 ALT/2A/ks v

8. an allowance of 0.6 percent in rate of return to
compensate for operational attrition in the year 1982 is
reasonable. This will require an increase of $69,500, or
1.93 percent, in annual revenues for 1982. This step-rate

increase for 1982 should be adjusted so that the authorized
10.19 percent rate 0f return will not de exceelded for the
12 months ended Septembexr 20, 1981.

§. The stafl's rate spread propesal is reasorable.

10. The increase authorized herein is in compliance
with the President's guidelines on Wage and Price Stability.

ll. The iacreases in rates and charges authorized herein
are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are
Teasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as they
differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust
and unreasonable

12. Appendix B contains information regarding adopted data
for this proceeding.

Conclusion of Law \/(

The application should be grant ed to the extent provided \//
by the £follewing orxder. ' : ’

T ”9“3."2 ER

IT s ORDERED that
L. Callfornza—A_e*zcan wWater Ccmpany 8 (Cal-Am) Village
District rates shall remain unchanged Zor 1980.
2. On or afzer November 15, 1580, Cal-Ax is authorized to
«£1le an advice lettexr, with appropriate wovkpapers requesting
the step *ate increases attached to this order as Appendix 3 or




A.59238 ALJ/ks

to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per hundred
cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the
Village District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect
the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the
twelve months ended September 30, 1980, exceeds the lower of (3) the
rate of return found reasonable by the Commission for applicant during
the corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision or
(b) 10.19 percent. Such filing shall comply with General Order

No. 96-A. The regquested step rates shall be reviewed and, if
aporopriate, approved by the staff prior to becoming effective. The
effective date of the revised schedule shall be no sooner than
January 1, 1981, or thirty days after the £iling of the step rates,
whichever comes later. The revised schedule shall apply to

service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

3. On or after November 15, 1981, Cal-Am is authorized to
file an advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting the
step rate increases attached to this orxder as Appendix B or to file
a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per hundred cubic
feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the
Village District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the
rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the
twelve months ended September 30, 1981, exceeds the lower of (a) the
rate of return found reasonable by the Commission for Cal-Am during
the corresponding period in the then most xecent rate decision or
(b) 10.19 percent. Such filing shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed and, if
appropriate, approved by the staff prior to becoming effective. The




effective date of the revised schedule shall be no sooner than
Janvary 1, 1982, or chirty days after the f£iling of the step rates,
wnichever comes later. The revised schedule shall zapply only to
service readered on and afcer the effective date thereof.,

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after ?
the date hereof. '

Dated JUN 17 1930 , at San Francisco, California.

TR

&/ \1 | a(a, f’ Z ‘vEesfdent

. LY
Commizzionor Richard D. Gravello, being
necossarily absont, did not participate
in tho disposcition of this proc¢ooding.




A.59238 ALJ/ks

APPENDIX A

Village Tariff Area

Authorized Increase in Rates

Each of the following incrcases in rates may be put into
effect on the indicated date by £ilimg 2 rate schedule which adds
the appropriate imcrease to the rates which would otherwise be in
effect on that date.

Rates to be Effective
L=l~8L l=l=382

Quantity Rates:
For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fr. ... 0.000 0.010
For the mext 100 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... .000 .144
For the mext 100 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fr. . .136 -008
For all over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fc. .002 .008




A.59238 ALJ/ks

APPENDIX B

TABLE I cvevvevenen REQUESTED AND AUTHORIZED INCREASES
TABLE 1II ..... ese.. COMPARISON OF MONTELY RATES

TABLE III ADOPTED QUANTITIES

TABLE IV ADOPTED TAX CALCULATION




TABLE 1
California-American Hater Company

Village District

ROWKSTED AND AUTHORIZED INCUHEFASES

: Utility's Application : Aurthorized
Iten 2 1980 3 1981 1931

Total Operating Revenucs

& Present Rates (3 x 103) $3,338.0 $3,472.0 $3,386.3 $3,564.5 $3,500.5

@ Proposed Rates ($ x 10°) 3,693.8¢ 3,982,7* 3,386, 3%+ 3,600,285 3,603,710
9, Increase Over Present Rates 10, &% 4. 71% 0,04 1,115 3.06)
4 Step Rate Increase 7.82¢ 6.13% 1.93%

Typical Iesidential Bill {25 Ccf)

Q@ Present Rates 16.37 16,37 16,37 16,37 16,37
@ Proposed Rates 18, 50* 18,81* 16,372 16,55%% 16.,87**

4 Increasc Over Present Rates 13.01% 15, N% 0.003 1,10% 3,124
9, Step Rate Increase ) 1. 674 1,103 1.99%

Rate of Return on Rate Base 1L 04F 1. 145 10,194 10.19% 10,194
Return on Equity 13.504 13,504 11,50% 11.50% 11,508

¥ AL utility's proposed l*ates;
& AL new rates authorized in this decision,

T 93eg
€ YIQNEdaY

G -




AP’!!%IX B

Page 2 of 6
TABLE 11
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
VILLAGE DISTRICT
COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES
GENERAL METERED SERVICE - SCHEDULE KO, V-1

ko . *kk
Proposed Rates Adopted Rates

present Rates T980 1981 Y980 19351 1987
: (1) (2) &) )] (5)
Service Charge Surcharge

Yor 578 X 374-1inch meter . § 4,50+ $ 4,90+ 4.94 4.94 4,94
For 3/4-inch meter 0.48 4,95+ 5,35¢+ 5.43 5.43 5.43
For l-inch meter 0.65 6,75t 7.30+ 7.40 7.40 7.40
For 1-1/2-inch meter 9,00+ 9.80+ 9.90 9.90 9.90
For 2-inch meter 12,15+ 13.20+ 13.35 13.35 13.35
For 3-inch meter 22,50+ 24,50+ 24.70 24,70 24.70
For 4-1inch meter 30,60+ 33,30+ 33.60 33.60 33.60
For 6-inch meter 50,85+ 55,30+ 55.80 55.80 55.80
. For 8-1inch meter 75.60+ 82 .25+ 82.95 82.95 82.95
For 10-inch meter 93.60+ ; 101.80+ 102.70 102.70 102,70
For 12-inch meter 105,75+ 115.10+ 116,70 116.70 116.70

$}/SuwR/LIV  8LT6S°Y

Quantity Rates
0-300 cu.fkt., per 100 cu.ft. $ 0.35 0. 0.43 § 3 $ 0.35 0.36
300-400 cu.ft,, per 100 cu.ft, 0.35 . 0.43 g 0.35 0.494

400-500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.35 0.43 0.486 0.494
- gver 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 0.484 . 0.566 0.484 0.486 0.494

0
0
0

.
L2

. The Service Charge is applicable to all metered service.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the
charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used
during the month.

*From Tariff Sheet 1281-W, effective July 1, 1979.

**Exhibit 1.
ix*Reflects Fire Protection Revenue Loss Surcharge, Tariff Sheet 1319-W,
dated January 1, 1980,

#rublic Fire Protection revenue surcharge to be added to sexvice charges in
Columns (1), (2), and (3).




TAZLE IIX
ADQPTED QUANTITIZS
Califormia American Water Company District: _Village

~.29238 /ks v
Name of Company:

Appendix 3
Page 3 of 6

Application Ne.: _59238

Prevered Zy: Jay Johnsen

bt ettty

Name

Project Manager A. V. Garde

Dave Pukutome

Witnesses L.

Ingineer 2.

Jay Johnson

3.

Net-Lo=Cross

Snecial Remarks

Federal Tax 2ate

L&

State Tax Rase

9.4% (for both test years)

ocal Franchise Tax Rate

Susiness Iicense

1.5%

Uncollectibles Rate

.1085%

Qffset Toems

l. Purchased Powes:
(Amount in A.7.)

Zlectric Pumped Cef

A-F.

Zectrics

Demand Cost {Fixed)
Variable Cost
Total Cost

2980

'I:itnﬁss A.V.G-— J.B.J.

5,292,506 Cet

5957791-75 Cel
12,150,864 A.F. .

12,803.43 A.T.

Wisr 9 10553 kwh/Cef

2Lf. Sch. Date
8/ used

So. Cal. Zdison
In effect on
ZCAC

el Bal. Act
TCAC

CLMAC

tate Zng. tax

2. Durcnased Water: i

Seurce
Calleguas Mundcipal
Vater Disurict

Total

sness AV.G.

3/
2/3/80
02915
~.CCL07
.0C000
.000C3
.CC0L5

Amount 4= A.F.

Cozt 4n $(1,000)
1980 1981

-19€0 ~9S1

Cost S/A.E.

122.00 ZEffect 7/1/79 12,150.8L 12,805.L3 1,482.4 1,562.0 \/

122.00
(Continued)




A.59238 /ks TABLE III Appendix B
(Continued) Page 4 of 6

Name of Company: _California American Water Compuny District: TVillage

3. Pump Tax - Replenishment Tax: Witness None

L. Expense Payroll: Witness DKF 1980 1981
Operation & Maintenance ~ 198,500 $219,000
Administrative & General $ 6L,300 $ 70,500

Total $252, $289,5
Expensed Payroll Taxes $ 19,700 $ 23,200
Canposite Payroll Tax Rate 7.51% 8.02%

5. Employee Benefits: Witness DKF 1980 1961
Pension & Beneflits $ 53,500 $ 59,800

6. Ad Valorem Taxes: Witness DKF 1920 1581
Azmount 3 8,200 $ 56,300

1979~20 1980-81 198182

Assessed Value - 36,467,792 $7,271,030 $2,431,150

Metered lhater Sales used to design rates Witness: A.V.C.

Range~Cel Usage=Ccf
1980 1961

Block 1 0-3 1Ly 256 522,760
Hlock 2 3-L 157,737 166,837
Eock 3 L=5 153,510 162,358
Block 4 ¥5 Ly 247,687 LylThyl3L
Block 5 - -

Total Usage 540534190 59226,086

VNetered Customers

Usage - Cef Avg. Usage = Cef/yr
1520 1980 1981 1980 1961

Residential & Small
Business Commercial 13,987 4y266,035 4,512,780  305.0 305.0

Public Authority 73 253,755 260,708 3,476.1 3,L76.1

Industrial 12 358,400 377,600 3,200.0 3,200.0

Other Golf Course 2 175,000 175,000 87,500 87,500
Subtotal Loy L7L 5,053,190 5,326,088

Flat Rate 20 28,00C. 28,000
Private Fire Protection 75 -

Public Fire 1,458
Protection

Subtotal 28,000

{Continued)




A.59238 /ks TABLE III Appendix B
(Continued) Page 5 of 6

Name of Company: Californda American Water Company District: Village

Total 15,727 16'568 5,081,190 5'35‘&?088
L% Water Loss 201,716 223,087
Total Purchased Water 5,292,906 595774275




A-59238 /ALI/ks APPENDIX B
TABLE TV . Page 6 of &
California~Anmerican Water Company
Village DTistrict

ADCPTED TAX CALCULATION

. e Test Year 1980 = Test Year 1981
Iine No. = Ttenm s CCFT s FIT = = CCrT z TiT
(Cellars in Thousands)

Operating Revenue $3,386.3  $3,286.3 $3,80L.2 33,6C0..2
EXPENSZS:

Operation & Naintenance 1,876.7 1,876.7 1,99L.6  1,99L.2
Admdinistrative & General 266.8 265.8 290.0 250.¢
General Office @ 15.687% 163.4 163.L 176.4 175.L
Taxes Cther 102.5 103.6 115.2 129.1
CcCFT - L2.1 - Lo

Subtotal 2,410.5  2,L52.9  2,580.3  2,625.2

Deductions from Taxable Income:

Tax Depreciation 236.7 AL.T 257.7 257.0
Anortization ! - - - -

Dedt Erpense . 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.%
Capitalized Overhead 10.5 10.3 11.5 11.5
Interest 28L.7 28L.7 28.L. 28L.1

Subtotal Deductions 534.6 5/R2¢6 556.2 565.5
Net Taxable Income (CCFT) LL1.2 L67.7
CCFT @ 9.4% L2.4 IR

Net Taxadble Inceme (FIT)
FIT @ L5
Less Grad. Tax Adj. @ 15.68%
ITC
Net FIT

(Red Figure)




